
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
27 November 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Linda Leach (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Cllr Sohail Khan

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott Smith
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (25.9.18) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 

5 The West Midlands Police and Crime Plan 2016-20 (Pages 9 - 56)
[Ashley Bertie ,Assistant Police and Crime Commissioner,to present report]

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 (Pages 57 - 78)
[James Barlow, Finance Business Partner, to present report]

7 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny - Draft Work Programme (Pages 79 - 80)
[Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 25 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Employees
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker
Joanne Keatley Head of Adult Education
Jennifer Rogers Quality and Improvement Advanced 

Practitioner
David Watts Director of Adult Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur
Councillor Sandra Samuels 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meetings (12 June 2018)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
5. Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme
 
The Chair expressed disappointment about the late withdrawal by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to attend the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel 
that no reply had been received to a request to suggest an alternative date to meet 
members of the panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a response to questions sent to Police and Crime 
Commissioner had been circulated. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
The Chair encouraged panel members to submit questions which will be sent to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.
 
6. Modern Slavery – Update 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that a link to the mobile app to check if a car 
wash is operating in a legitimate would be sent when received.
 
7. Safer Wolverhampton Partners
[...]
sponses to the survey social 
workers there were references made to the number who referred to published 
articles to improve their practice had increased over time. The Principal Social 
Worker commented on the overall positive response to the use of observational 
practice as part efforts to improve the quality of social work practice. The Principal 
Social Worker commented on the need to get the balance right in supporting this 
work.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
The panel discussed the findings about the levels of reported job satisfaction. The 
Principal Social Worker commented that the commented on the low turnover rates 
and the Council does perform well in terms of workforce stability. The Principal Social 
Worker added that having a stable workforce can respond to issues quickly and offer 
training in response to the specific issues or requests from social workers. 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults Services, commented that the service was not 
complacent and highlighted areas of challenge such as meeting duties such as 
Advanced Mental Health Practitioner and there is recognition that this is also a 
national problem in helping social workers to meet their responsibilities. 
The Director of Adults Services commented on the challenge of the transition when 
social workers move from frontline practice to management and the need for extra 
support. This area is a focus for the council. The Director of Adults Services added 
that the Council has been successful in retaining front-line staff. 
 
The Director of Adults Services commented on the range of work being done to 
make systems more efficient – the issue of paperwork has been identified as a 
concern in the survey responses. The aim is to reduce the amount of paperwork 
involved in the assessment process and free up the time of social workers. The 
evidence from pilot schemes intended to reduce bureaucracy and increase efficiency 
where this has 
[...]
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
Resolved:
            The panel agreed to note the report.

6 Update on adult case file audits: one year on (report to follow)
Jennifer Rogers, Advanced Practitioner for Quality and Improvement, introduced the 
report about the quality assurance programme and the findings of a mental capacity 
assessment audit. 

The Advanced Practitioner advised the panel that the audit findings were based a 
detailed analysis of a selection of cases completed on 2017-18.  The results of the 
thematic audit examining the quality of mental capacity assessments completed 
during the same period.

The Advanced Practitioner explained the principals that have informed the approach 
and how the work links to efforts to improve the quality of performance and identify 
areas for improvement.  

The Advanced Practitioner commented on the progress and the main findings from 
the review of case files since the previous report was presented to the panel. 

The Advanced Practitioner commented on the work done to embed reflective 
practice and critical analysis approach to social work practice. To support this, work 
the service is working with the carers champion. The carers champion was invited to 
meet with social workers to share their experiences.

The Advanced Practitioner briefed the panel about the findings from the thematic 
mental capacity care audits which are intended to assess the quality of the work in 
this area. There was acceptance of the need to improve current performance. The 
Advanced Practitioner outlined the range of work being done to improve performance 
– for example, the introduction of online training resources. A second audit is 
planned for January 2019 to review progress against areas identified in the report as 
requiring improvement.

The panel agreed to note the report and the progress made.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report and the findings.

 

7 Overview of the Adult Edu
[...]
s highly on FE student satisfaction surveys and recently an adult 
learner was a national winner at the Festival of Learning Awards. The Head of Adult 
Education showed a short video clip of the learner and their experiences.

The Head of Adult Education commented on the changes in 2019/20 when 
responsibility for funding for adult education will be transferred to the WMCA. The 
decision is likely to lead to changes in priorities, with perhaps a further narrowing, as 
improving skills is high on the agenda for the WMCA.

The Head of Adult Education commented on the vision for the City Learning Quarter 
and the different services that will be based on the site.

The Head of Adult Education commented the importance of effective marketing and 
word of mouth in promoting the service in addition to adverts on radio. The service 
also has a mobile promotional display that can be used in different venues. The 
panel queried what would happen when someone came into the centre interested in 
attending a course. The Head of Adult Education explained that the service has open 
days where people can get advice and help, in addition to course enrolment days - if 
people get over any concerns about studying then based on experience they will be 
ok when they start.

The panel discussed the possibility of a visit to the adult education service. The Head 
of Adult Education agreed to agree some possible dates for a tour of the site and the 
opportunity to observe a class.

The panel thanked the Head of Adult Education for the excellent report and 
presentation.

Resolved:
The Scrutiny Officer to arrange a date for a visit by panel members to the 

adult education service.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The meeting closed at 7.15pm

Page 8



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner – Key Priorities

• West Midlands Police to continue to have a lower recorded crime rate compared to 
other
[...]
2020.

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the scrutiny process on the budget.

3. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 that was presented to Cabinet on 17 
October 2018. In addition to this, the Panel’s feedback is sought on the approach to 
budget consultation and feedback on the scrutiny process. 

2.0 Background

2.1 In March 2018, the 2018-2019 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2018-2019 to 2019-2020 was presented to Full Council for approval. The Council was 
able to set a balanced budget for 2018-2019 without the use of General Fund reserves. 
However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated 
budget reductions totalling £19.5 million by 2019-2020.

2.2 An update on the high-level strategy to address the projected budget challenge of £19.5 
million for 2019-2020 was presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2018.  At that point, various 
opportunities including: one-off funding streams, council tax income, the realisation of 
benefits from existing strategies and directorate budget reduction targets resulted in the 
identification of £16.2 million towards the projected budget deficit. Cabinet approved the 
incorporation of the high-level strategy into the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2019-2020. Taking this into account, the remaining budget challenge to be 
identified for 2019-2020 stood at £3.3 million.

2.3 Cabinet were provided with a further update in October 2018 which detailed the progress 
in identifying additional budget efficiencies, budget reduction and income generation 
opportunities towards dir
[...]
de Councillors with an update on progress towards 
identifying additional budget reduction proposals in order to address the projected £19.5 
million budget deficit for 2019-2020 as reported to Cabinet in July 2018.

1.2 This is the second report of the financial year on the Draft Budget and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period to 2019-2020 and provides an update on some 
key factors, the timetable for the budget process and the risks in relation to them.

2.0 Background and Summary

2.1 The 2018-2019 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018-2019 to 
2019-2020 was presented to Full Council for approval on 7 March 2018. The Council was 
able to set a balanced budget for 2018-2019 without the use of General Fund reserves. 
However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated 
budget reductions totalling £19.5 million by 2019-2020.

2.2 It is important to note that the updated projected budget deficit assumes the achievement 
of budget reduction and financial transaction proposals amounting to £28.3 million over 
the two-year period from 2018-2019 to 2019-2020.

2.3 In March 2018, Full Council approved that work started immediately to identify budget 
reductions to deliver the £19.5 million projected budget deficit in 2019-2020, with an 
update on progress to be reported to Cabinet in July 2018. 

2.4 It should be noted that due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to 
change. This could therefore result in alterations to the financial position faced by the 
Council.

2.5 Since the 2018-2019 budget was set, work has been ongoing across the Council to 
identify opportunities and cross-cutting strategies to support the budget strategy for 
2019-2020.

2.6 An update on the high-level strategy to address the projected budget challenge of £19.5 
million for 2019-2020 was presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2018. At that point, various 
opportunities including: one-off funding streams, council tax income, the realisation of 
benefits from existing strategies and directorate budget reduction targets resulted in the 
identification of £16.2 million towards the projected budget deficit. Cabinet approved the 
incorporation of this high-level strategy into the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019-2020. Taking this into account, the remaining budget challenge to be 
identified for 2019-2020 stood at £3.3 million.

APPENDIX 1

Page 63



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.7 Work has continued during the second quarter of this financial year to identify additional 
budget efficiencies, budget reduction and income generation opportunities to meet the 
directorate budget reduction targets and to also address the projected remaining budget 
deficit in 2019-2020, amounting to £3.3 million. 
 

2.8 This report provides an update on progress since July 2018 and details the pressures 
that the Council currently faces.

3.0 Budget Strategy 2019-2020 and the Medium Term

3.1 The Council’s strategic approach to address the budget deficit continues to be to align 
resources to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2019.

3.2 The Council will soon be undertaking a review of the Corporate Plan 2016-2019 and will 
be developing the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2025. Over the medium term, 
resources will continue to be aligned to enable the realisation of the Council’s core 
objectives of achieving:

 a Stronger Economy to provide inclusive growth,
 Stronger Communities to build resilience,
 a Stronger Organisation focused on organisational development.

3.3 Investment in the future is essential to achieve the Council’s Corporate Plan and also the 
City Vision.

3.4 Since the 2018-2019 budget was set in March 2018, work has been ongoing to identify a 
high-level strategy to address the projected budget challenge of £19.5 million for 2019-
2020.

Proposals for 2019-2020
3.5 In July 2018, a number of proposals were presented to Cabinet for appro
[...]
 cleaning of illuminated road signs Place (30)

WV Active Catering Offer Corporate (100)

Public Health and Wellbeing

Proposal Title Directorate 2019-2020
£000

Integration of Public Health Service Contracts* People (288)

* budget reduction proposal to offset reduction in grant income

 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 75



APPENDIX 2
Financial Transaction and Base Budget Revisions by Cabinet Portfolio

Cabinet Portfolio 2019-2020
£000

Leader 71

Adults 907

Children and Young People 415

City Assets and Housing 420

City Economy 136

City Environment 740

Education and Skills 646

Governance 297

Resources 824

Total 4,456

Public Health and Wellbeing* 274

* financial transaction to offset reduction in grant income

APPENDIX 1

P
age 76



APPENDIX 3
Budget Consultation Meetings

Venue Date Time

Bantock Tractor Shed 25 October 2018 6-8pm

Low Hill Community Centre 1 November 2018 6-8pm

Bob Jones Community Hub 13 November 2018 6-8pm

Bilston People’s Centre 15 November 2018 6-8pm

APPENDIX 1

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme

The Panel will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to: -

Older people assessment and care management, Financial support services, Libraries and 
community hubs, Independent living centre, Commissioning older people, Carers support 
and All age disabilities (disabilities).

Date of 
Meeting

Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Specific Questions 
for Scrutiny to 
consider

29.01.2019  Draft work programme Earl Piggott-
Smith

26.03.2019  Principal Social Worker 
Annual Report

 Quality Assurance 
Compliance Update 

 Transforming Care - 
Annual Report 2019

 Draft work programme

Louise 
Haughton, 
Principal 
Social Worker

Earl Piggott-
Smith

Page 79

Agenda Item No: 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings (25.9.18)
	5 The West Midlands Police and Crime Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 27 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Witnesses

Ashely Bertie
Mary Jacobs

Assistant Police Crime Commissioner
Partnerships and Engagement Officer

Employees
James Barlow Senior Accounting Officer
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant
David Watts Director of Adult Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following:
 
Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur
Councillor Sandra Samuels
James Barlow

Apologies had been submitted previously by Cllr Sohail Khan but were not recorded. 

The panel agreed to note the apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meetings (25.9.18)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Agenda Item 7 Overview of the Adult Education Offer and Outcomes for residents

Cllr Sohail Khan reported back from a visit to the Adult Education Service. The visit 
included a meeting with staff and students. Cllr Khan commented that the visit was 
very positive, and he had learnt a great deal and encouraged by the response from 
students about the importance work being done to improve skills and knowledge. Cllr 
Khan met with staff who outlined the current curriculum education offer for adults and 
the future development of the City Learning Quarter. Cllr Khan encouraged others to 
attend. 

5 The West Midlands Police and Crime Plan 2016-20
Ashley Bertie, Assistant Policy Crime Commissioner, APCC thanked for panel for the 
invitation to attend the panel meeting. The APCC introduced Mary Jacobs, 
Partnerships and Engagement Officer, West Midlands Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

The APCC outlined the role and responsibilities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and the relationship with Chief Constable of West Midlands 
Police. The PCC responsibility covers seven local authorities’ regions. 

The APCC explained that the priorities of the PCC are detailed in the Police and 
Crime Plan 2016-2020, against which he is held to account by the public and 
representatives of the Police and Crime Panel. 

The APCC commented on the low level of re-offending across the region and 
reduction in recorded crime rate. The APCC commented that an important success 
of the work done by PCC was fewer people entering the criminal justice, as a result 
of focusing on reducing violent crime and street gangs.

The APCC commented on work done to increase confidence by the public in the 
police and also managing the challenge presented by the loss of 2000 police officers 
and delivering budget savings of £125 million. The APPC commented on the areas of 
increased demand on the police to deal with complex issues ranging from child 
sexual exploitation to female genital mutilation, which has presented a number of 
challenges. 

The APCC commented on the impact of reduced spending by other public sector 
bodies which has reduced services which in the past would have supported many of 
the groups that the service is having to care for with limited resources.

The Chair invited members of the panel to question the APPC on the performance of 
PCC. The panel queried what changes had been made in the list of priority areas 
detailed in the Police and Crime Panel, and also if any new priorities had emerged 
since it was produced. The APCC commented on the increase in reports of hate 
crime, domestic violence as new emerging issue that the police are dealing with. The 
APCC explained that the PCC is not involved in any decisions about policing 
operational matters but is working with the Chief Constable who will be held to 
account by the PCC to achieve them. The changing nature of drug misuse has had a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

major impact on policing resources and the view of the PCC was that the ‘war on 
drugs’ had failed.

The APCC accepted that the police are not giving the public the right level of service 
based on the complaints about response times reported on the non-emergency 
numbers. The APPC accepted that the police service do not always get it right in 
terms of responding promptly to calls from the public, but they are working hard to 
improve the situation.

The APCC commented on issue of vehicle crime and the work being done to reduce 
the number of illegal ‘chop shops” where car parts are sold abroad  from cars stolen 
in the region. The APPC added that 600 illegal ‘chop shops’ involved in this crime 
had been closed down. 

The APCC commented on the increased numbers reported incidents of hate crime 
but added that in some situations people do not want to report the matter and would 
like someone to talk a third-party charity. The APPC added that work is being done 
with police neighbourhood teams and the Head of Hate Crime in preparation for 
when the UK leaves the European Union, if there is an increase in reported incidents. 
The panel were advised that the University of Birmingham have been commissioned 
to research the issue of hate crime.

The panel queried the lack of explicit reference in the Police and Crime Plan to the 
PCC meeting its responsibilities as detailed in the Equality Act. The APCC explained 
that the responsibilities of the Act are at the heart of the work being done by the 
PCC. The PCC wants the police force to be more representative of the population, at 
present the number of officers is well below the 34% of the population who are BME 
background. The APCC commented on the importance of improving the situation and 
that work continues with the police to create a more diverse workforce. In addition, 
the PCC wants to give women better opportunities so that they can progress at the 
same rate as male police officers.

The panel commented of the major delays in getting a response when contacting the 
police using the non-emergency telephone number and the poor service given to the 
public. The panel added that the public had struggled to speak to anyone and there 
was little confidence in the service. The APCC accepted that their problems with the 
service and reported that there had been fewer complaints received recently and that 
the performance is being monitored.

The panel queried if a decision had been made to close Wednesfield Police Station. 
The APCC commented that the PCC view is that the station should not close. 

The panel expressed concern about the reduction in special constables and PCSOs 
and the negative effect that this had on public confidence in the police and reinforced 
the view that the crime situation is getting worse.

The APCC commented on efforts to consider alternatives to prison for young people 
such as restorative justice, which is a key part of the PCC’s aim that people should 
be offered support where appropriate rather than prison to reduce the level of crime.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel queried the policy of ‘stop and search’. The APCC commented that the 
number of cases has reduced significantly from 64,000 (2011/12) to 1200. An 
analysis of the cases showed that only 4% of the 64000 cases led to a positive 
outcome.
Following a change in policing policy to a more intelligent led approach this resulted 
in an increase of 34% increase in the number of positive outcomes, where something 
illegal had been found during the search.

The APCC commented that the PCC will investigate complaints arising from ‘stop 
and search’ and is working with the police to get a satisfactory solution to the issue 
for all concerned, when then are complaints.

The panel expressed a high level of dissatisfaction with the 101 non-emergency 
number and wanted to see progress made to improve the situation. The APCC that 
the service is driven by demand and there is acceptance that more resources are 
needed to give the public a better service to reduce lengthy waiting times. The APCC 
commented on the range of factors contributing to increased demand on the non-
emergency service.

The panel discussed progress made to recruit more police officers. The APCC 
commented on the current recruitment targets based on the budget plans for 2016-
20. The APCC added that Government had recently announced the West Midlands 
Police will have fund pension contributions, estimated at £8.8 million, which will have 
major implications for service. The APCC added that there was no advance warning 
given of this plan and difficult decisions will have to be made about the future 
recruitment of police officers if the decision is not changed. 

The APCC commented on the changes in the way serious crimes involving violence 
which mean the police work is done behind the scenes to reflect the resources 
available and the demand on the service. The public understand that the police 
service is working in challenging times but there is commitment from the PCC not to 
abandon neighbourhood policing.

The APCC agreed to attend a future meeting of the panel to give an update on the 
future of Wednesfield police station.

The panel queried the share of the Community Safety Funding detailed in Police and 
Crime Plan, that is used to support local initiatives that had allocated to 
Wolverhampton, when compared to Birmingham. 

The panel commented on the lack of visible police presence in the community and 
the negative impact on public confidence in dealing concerns about gang violence 
and public safety. The panel discussed concern that the approach to policing has 
been more proactive rather than reactive as a result of budget cuts.  The APCC 
advised the panel about the work of the violence prevention alliance which links to 
work on gang prevention. The PCC has pledged £2 million to support the work and is 
working with partner organisations to roll out the programme. The APCC commented 
the progress of the early intervention fund which is not just for Birmingham and it is 
intended to be used to scale up existing work. The APCC advised the panel of other 
funding opportunities, for example, The Ministry of Justice, to divert young people 
from crime and gang related violence. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The APCC commented that there is a national debate on removing the requirement 
to show reasonable grounds when using ‘stop and search’. The PCC has stated that 
he does not support this change because of concerns about the negative impact on 
community relations.

The panel discussed how the priorities in the Police and Crime Plan had changed in 
response to new issues arising since it was first published. The APPC advised the 
panel that the PCC produces an annual report to give an update on progress against 
the priorities detailed in the police and crime plan. The report is shared with local 
councillors and discussed at a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel. The panel 
queried if there was a different version of the annual report could be drafted that was 
for the public. The issue of reducing the level of violent crime remains a priority for 
the PCC but there is an acceptance that it will take time and there is a focus on 
finding lasting solutions.

The APCC commented on the consultation about a proposal for the transfer of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner Functions to the West Midlands Mayor in 2020. The 
APCC outlined the grave concerns of the PCC about the proposal and was 
disappointed that the public document did not include the changes that were 
suggested at the time and other options for consideration. The panel were 
encouraged to complete the online consultation form.

Mary Jacobs, Public Engagement Officer for the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
commented on work done with youth council to encourage their involvement. The 
panel were advised that a Youth Summit had been arranged in December 2018 
which will provide an opportunity to discuss issues of concern to young people.

The Chair thanked APCC for attending the meeting. The APCC confirmed that he 
would be willing to attend a future meeting. The APCC agreed to provide the 
information requested by the panel.

Resolved:
The APCC agreed to provide the information requested by the panel.

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, introduced the draft budget and medium-term 
financial strategy report and then explained that panel comments on the proposals 
would be included in the report to Scrutiny Board and Cabinet as part of the 
consultation process. The Chief Accountant also invited the panel to comment on the 
budget consultation process itself and changes they would like to see in how the 
information was presented in the future.

The Chief Accountant explained that an update on the previously reported projected 
budget challenge of £19.5 million was published in October 2018 which led to a 
revised budget deficit of £6 million for 2019-2020. The panel were advised that the 
reduction was achieved because of work done to identify budget efficiencies, budget 
reduction and income generation opportunities.

The Chief Accountant reported that the report does not provide specific detail on 
budget efficiency proposals as they do not impact on the provision of services to the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

public. There were no budget reduction and income generation proposals relating 
directly to the remit of the panel.

The panel queried the number of people who attended the public consultation events 
arranged to get views on the budget proposals. The Chief Accountant noted that 
there was a good response to the online consultation but figures relating to public 
meetings were low, the consultation was still ongoing and final figures could be 
provided at a later date.

The panel were advised that the budget consultation events were promoted using 
social media, leaflets, the Express and Star and posters near the venues. The event 
was also promoted on the Council website where the public are also invited to 
complete an online response form to share their views on the consultation process. 
This consultation is still ongoing and receives a greater response. The information 
will be used when reviewing the consultation process.

The panel discussed the effectiveness of the methods used to promote public budget 
consultation events and suggested further consideration is given to the needs of 
specific groups and how best to engage them and support their participation. The 
Chief Accountant accepted that the numbers of people attending budget consultation 
has traditionally been low. However, the response from the public to the online 
consultation has been much greater compared to public events.

The panel questioned the use on online consultation methods and emails to engage 
with members of the public and considered that it was not suitable for some 
residents.

The panel queried the lack of detail in the report about the budget efficiency
proposals where no formal public consultation is required on the basis that they have 
no impact on service provision. The Chief Accountant advised the panel that some of 
the savings relate to the release of vacant posts which are no longer considered
necessary due to changes in how services are delivered, draw down of one-off 
grants and efficiencies across non-salary budgets. The Director of Adult Services 
gave an example of a change in working arrangements at Duke Street which had no 
effect on service provision.

The panel requested a briefing paper on the implications of budget efficiency
proposals relevant to this panel and that this information is shared with the panel to 
better understand their impact on future service provision. The Chief Accountant 
agreed to provide the information to the panel. These proposals can be implemented 
without awaiting the outcome of formal budget consultation process.

Resolved: 
1. The panel comments on the draft budget and medium-term financial 

strategy 2019-20 to be included in the feedback for Scrutiny Board 
meeting on 11 December 2018.

2. The panel comments on scrutiny process of the budget to be 
considered and presented to Scrutiny Board meeting on 11 December 
2018.

7 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny - Draft Work Programme



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Earl Piggott- Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report. Panel members were 
encouraged to submit topics for inclusion on the draft work programme.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report.

The meeting closed at 20:00


